Republic of the Philippines

City of Bago

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 49th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JUNE 19, 2023, AT THE SP SESSION HALL,

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI

HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA

HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR

HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER

HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

ABSENT:

HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO HON. IMELDA M. PRECION

HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

SP Member SP Member

SP Member

SP Member

SP Member

SP Member

SP Member

SP Member-ABC President

SP Member-SK Federation President

SP Member (On Official Business)

SP Member (On Official Business)

SP Member (On Leave)

RESOLUTION NO. 23-245

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BAGO CITY LOCAL WATERSHED CONSERVATION AND RESTORATION PLAN 2023-2028.

WHEREAS, letter dated June 16, 2023, from the Honorable City Mayor, addressed to the Honorable Members, Sangguniang Panlungsod, this City, the request for a passage of a resolution approving the Bago City Local Watershed Conservation and Restoration Plan 2023-2028;

WHEREAS, in lieu of an Integrated Watershed Management Plan, the Local Watershed Conservation and Restoration Plan of Local Government Units aims to provide clearer directions and tailored-fit interventions towards sustainable management of watershed resources;

WHEREAS, the City watershed managers and key decision-makers can implement strategic interventions based on the local scenario, in accordance with the overall goals and objectives of the entire watershed system;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, the member of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Joseph J. Colmenares, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES is hereby resolved to approve the Bago City Local Watershed/Conservation and Restoration Plan 2023-2028.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

C. GALUNANY Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod